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Project background and methodology

BaCKground MethOdOIOQy Thank you for your patience
throughout our work.
Network Rail (NR) will be replacing the tracks and This report presents the results of Wave 3 of three waves of e e s
signalling outside Bristol Temple Meads station at quantitative research.
Bristol East Junctlpn over the. summer .(10 July until This wave monitors changes in awareness and understanding
3 September). Inside the station, work is under way, following an increase in comms activity Excuse our
including the restoration of the station’s roof. appearance while
= Data collection: 15-minute online survey I\;vge:ralr;sforrln
P : h h h ristot iempte
aSCS:rS;[’:JedIE(S)neas\fceinsfo(r);vzt:o:ta%?)sustedne?:rss \;\llra]gt = Sample: Yonder’s online panel + boost through CrossCountry, T —— Meads.
disrup tio;1 y Network Rail and Great Western Railway social media. DO RN e ot
= Screening criteria: Travelled via Bristol East Junction recently, ﬁZZv"iﬁ"rL?Jﬁ;EL"JEfJ%Lﬁ.‘,‘;.,egen Bl
H H or call our Meads even better than ever.
Tran§pon Focus has partnered with Network Rail to or would have done were it not for the pandemic AND who are LT
monitor passengers’ awareness of the works and likely to travel via Bristol East Junction in the next 6 months o S B = B
associated travel disruption and their expectations . _ L e —
in terms of communications. . Sample sizes (Wave 1/Wave 2/Wave 3):
Main panel: 407/406/420
CrossCountry Twitter and Facebook boost: 31/14/7
Network Rail Twitter boost: 23/10/5
Great Western Railway social media: -/35/-
* Fieldwork dates (Wave 1/Wave 2/Wave 3):
Panel: 16 - 24 Mar/19 - 26 Apr/17 - 23 Jun 2021
Social Media channels: 24 - 29 Mar/19 - 30 Apr/17 - 28 Jun
2021 O

transportfocus I/ |




What has happened since Wave 2?

Wave 2 (19-26 April) to Wave 3 (17-28 June)

During Wave 3 fieldwork, communications were a few weeks into phase three of a four-phase approach. A number of communications were circulating during this time.

Four-phase communications approach Communications examples

GWR email

Phase 1 Planning, warm-up, engage and consult R GWR e
T-22toT-12ie. 6 * awareness raising and general information ChECk VOUI' journey s
January to 17 April
Track upgrades ) )
10 July - 3 September Travelling via

This summer we’re replacing a major
Jjunction near Bristol Temple Meads.

Bristol Temple
Meads this
summer?

Phase 2

T-12to T-6—i.e. 18
April to 29 May

nationalrail.co.uk or GWR.com/Bristol
#BristolRailRegen

Inform and update

* provide more specific infermation

@ # —r I

REMINDER: There'll be no direct services
Call to action IMPORTANT CHANGES ond Cretonham o Grocoser
* issue specific and prescriptive travel advice between 10 July and 3 September
TO BRISTOL SERVICES

Please change at Bristol Parkway
for replacement trains and buses

Before you go, check the latest »
information at GWR.com/Bristol (

Phase 4

Post possession
T-0to T+6i.e. 10 July

* confirm project delivery, thank, review
to 16 October

In July, work begins to transform the tracks around

Bristol Temple Meads for better future journeys.

GWR BRSLL ey

-

e
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Notes on benchmark comparisons from other studies

Within the report, we have made comparisons to six previous research projects Transport Focus has undertaken to understand the impact of engineering works — Bath Spa in 2015,
London Waterloo in 2016-17, Derby in 2018, Brighton Main Line in 2018 and King’s Cross in 2019 and West Coast Main Line in 2021. While these provide a useful benchmark by
which to analyse the results for the Bristol East works, it is worth noting that there are a number of differences across each project, including:

1) Passenger type composition — London Waterloo and Brighton Main Line have a higher proportion of commuters within the sample, reflective of the type of passengers
using the affected services

2) Face to face (F2F) vs. online composition — while the WCML and Bristol studies have used only online interviewing, composition of F2F versus online interviews will
not be entirely consistent across each project. Composition of F2F vs online composition for previous studies depended on the agreed sampling plans, number of specific
routes targeted, responses rates and the resources available from TOC databases

3) Timings for each wave — whilst each project involved multiple waves of fieldwork, they are not entirely consistent regarding the amount of time between waves and the
length of time from each wave to the actual period of works. A summary of this is provided below:

Fieldwork Dates
wWo w1 w2 w3 w4 W5 Date of works
22 - 31 Jul,
Bath Spa - 2015 n/a 20 Mar - 2 Apr 5-18 Jun 4-14 Aug - n/a 18 Jul - 31 Aug
London Waterloo - 2016/17 n/a 23 Nov-9Dec | 22Feb-12Mar | 19 May - 4 Jul 9-27 Aug n/a 5-28 Aug
Derby - 2017/18 n/a 29 Nov - 14 Dec 8 Feb - 3 Mar 11-29 Jun 13 Aug - 13 Sept n/a 22 Jul - 8 Oct
Brighton - 2018/19 23 - 27 April 8 - 18 May 8 Sep 29 Oct - 22 Nov 7 - 16 Jan 16 - 25 Feb 20-28 Sg;zz%% 16-24
King's Cross - 2019 n/a 1-17 Jul 24 - 26 Aug n/a n/a n/a 24 - 26 Aug
West Coast Main Line — 2021* n/a 9-16 Feb 4 - 11 May n/a n/a n/a 2 Apr - 31 Aug
Please note: We expect the Coronavirus situation and associated restrictions to have impacted results for the Bristol research. Wave 1 was °
4 | undertaken in late March after the government announcement to relax restrictions, Wave 2 was undertaken in late April after some easing of transport‘focus i\

restrictions and Wave 3 was undertaken in June when most restrictions had eased



Type of passenger and the impact of COVID

SECTION 1



Since Wave 2, there have been some significant shifts across the
routes that passengers have travelled on recently and are likely to
travel on in the next six months to, from, or through Bristol

Routes recently used and likely to use

GWR

SWR

XC

6

Bristol — Swindon/London Paddington

Bristol — South Wales

Bristol — Gloucester/Cheltenham

Bristol — Westbury/Portsmouth/Weymouth

Bristol — Severn Beach

Bristol — Weston-Super-Mare/Taunton/Exeter

Bristol — Salisbury/London Waterloo

To/from the South West via Bristol

To/from the North via Bristol

Recently travelled on

Likely to travel on in the next 6 months

—— 40% /T\
33%
33%

22% )\
%
19%

mWave 3 mWave 2 Wave 1

Q3. Which, if any, of the following routes have you travelled on by train recently, or would you have done were it not for the pandemic?
| Q4. And which, if any, of these routes are you likely to travel on in the next 6 months once things start returning to normal?

Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420)

I 40%

34%
34%
e 23% /)
17%
21%
e 15%
15%
15%
4%
12%
14%
9%
9%
1%
e 22Y%
18%
18%
e 21 %\
27%
20%
e 29% /\
19%
20%
— 15%\,
30%
28%

/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2
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The passenger profile of those who travelled via Bristol recently and
are likely to do so in the next six months is similar to Waves 1 and 2

Age Gender Disability affecting ability to travel
. 79y
Wave3 Wave2 Wave 1 No disability %
80%
549% 55% 56% Disability impacting train use a | %‘Zz
45% 45% 439, lot 2%
16-34 Disability impacting trainuse a ™ 7%
e 45% 46% e e
8%
Male Female Disability but not impacting ™ %%
train use 8%
35-54 _ . .
Ethnicity Travel companionship
0,
35% 50% 819 82% T
) 349 Alone 63%
39% 0 59%
= 55+ I 46%
v With other adult(s) 46%
o
3% B 7%
‘A 17% 20% ] With child/children under 10 8%
White BAME 8%

NOTE: Since the Wave 3 sample matches the Wave 2 and Wave 1 sample closely on key demographics, we have not applied m\Nave 3 mWave 2 Wave 1 /N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 N
7 weighting ran r N\
| Q1 Gender; Q2 Age; Q36 Ethnicity; Q37/Q38 Disability; Q5. When you travel by train, do you usually travel...? tra SpO thCUS 1
Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420)



Timeframes for starting to return to normal train use remain similar
to Waves 1 and 2. Top triggers for return also remain similar with the
lifting of restrictions having the greatest influence

Impact of COVID on train use — based on all respondents

When expecting to return to train use Triggers for return to train use
Train use impact among those who have stopped / reduced among those who have stopped / reduced
D 34% NET: Next 5 months: 53% (-6) Govt restrictions being lifted M 4@%;8%

I 47%/3/2/0

Greatly reduced use of trains 39% Ability to keep safe distance 5
39%
= In the next 2 months Cleanliness of trains Af‘gz???

P 41% Having had a vaccine for Coronavirus 4%‘(){9@60/
Stopped using trains 39% ’
43% In the next 2-5 75%+ of the population vaccinated %%Z;A’
months — 350 )
Cleanliness of stations 3%{5/6
B 17% In the next 6-12 il i i 35%
Slightly reduced use of trains 15% onths X1 ©- Ability to find out busyness of service 3G
12% Contactless tickets S 22790/0 %
5% In the next 1-2 years Staff helping you to feel safe T 3%2/0
No impact - maintained 6% Govt saying public transport is safe 2‘505%370/
6% ’
In more than 2 years Safety comms from TOCs T 1%{;@?{)
I 2% 34% Friends and family doing so = 113%02
Increased use of trains | 2% 33% 28% — D
0 m Never Companies encouraging return 1(@0%
Offices reopening (optional return) —_— g?g%
0 7% iy m 49
, v
Don’tknow 0 471(3/0* 5% 1% 5% 113//0 Don’t know Other %%700
0 L 2% . ° Don't know %%
Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 O
10 Q6. How has your use of trains been impacted by restrictions due to the Coronavirus outbreak? Please only think about National t t_f / A
Rail services not London Underground or Metro/trams; Q7. When do you expect or hope your use of trains will start to return to m Wave 3 mWave 2 Wave 1 ran Spor OCuUS il i

what it was before the Coronavirus pandemic? Q8. And which of these would encourage you to return to your previous level of
train use? Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420); All respondents who reduced/stopped train use (382/375/386)



Awareness and understanding

SECTION 2



Spontaneous awareness of the works in Bristol continues to show
signs of improvement; the increase since Wave 2 is not significant,
however, and awareness remains lower compared to other studies

Spontaneous awareness — based on all respondents

Wave 3

]

]
Benchmarks* WA1
Derby 28%
London Waterloo 41%
Bath Spa 42%
King's Cross 33%
Brighton 45%
WCML 29%

*Please find details of these studies and differences in methodology in the introduction section (slide 4)
12 | Q18. Before today, were you aware of these infrastructure works in Bristol?
Base: W1/W2/W3 All respondents (407/406/420)

29%

of passengers
claim to be
aware of the
Bristol works

W2
47%
81%
67%
77%
50%
38%

W3
63%
88%
84%
n/a
88%

n/a

Wave 2

Wave 1

21%

"'_O«;_i
No significant differences vs Wave 2 trans portfocus ‘ i



Awareness remains high among passengers who have travelled via
Bristol more recently and has increased significantly among those
who travel via Bristol more frequently

Spontaneous awareness by subgroups — based on all respondents

Thank you for your patience
throughout our work.

53% (4

of passengers who travelled via Bristol in the last
month claim to be aware of the works vs 29% (+4) of

Please bear with us and remember
to check before you travel.

Excuse our those who travelled 2-12 months ago
o appearance while
—r<, o we transform

' § Bristol Temple

ke Ry Mead Regenerating Bristol's Brand new roof.
Get the latest travel updates: eaas. iconic station. Brighter station.
nationalrail.co.uk or GWR.com/Bristol "

We're restoring our roof, €

For more information visit rewiring the station and laying w O
networkrail.co.uk/bristolrailregen new tracks, to make Bristol Temple Part of a bigger plan for Bristol Temple Meads 3
or call our 24 Meads even better than ever. an O (+ 1 2 ) /T\

hour helpline:
03457 11 41 41

of passengers who travel via Bristol at least monthly
claim to be aware of the works vs 22% (+2) of those who
travel less than monthly

Follow us: () B o >~ S
W @NetworkRailWest #BristolRailRegen

r n
Eggm  Formore informatio
visit networkrail.co.uk/bristolrailregen

Brand new tracks. €
Better journeys. // ‘
We're replacing the
tracks outside the station
cing s
EaN  #BristolRailRegen

will be diverted and others will be replaced by . . . .
G o st Figures in brackets indicate change vs Wave 2
N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2

o -

13 Q18. Before today, were you aware of these infrastructure works in Bristol? Jff i
Base: All respondents W1/W2/\W3 (406/407/420); Travelled via Bristol in the last month (62/69/85), Travelled via Bristol 2-12 months ago (148/142/119); Travel via Bristol at least monthly tran SPOrtrocus i

(124/119/97), Travel via Bristol less than monthly (268/256/298)



When prompted, a third of passengers recall seeing at least one of the
two specific communications about Bristol works, although there may
be some misattribution for communication B

Prompted recall of specific comms — based on all respondents

Communication A (NR) Communication B (GWR)
o o
18% 30%
of passengers recall seeing this of passengers recall seeing this %‘ravelllirl{lg Vi?
; mi ristol Temple
or something very similar Moads this
. summer?

There'll be no direct services

between Bristol Temple Meads

and Cheltenham or Gloucester
10 July and 3

Check your journey

Track upgrades
10 July - 3 September

Please change at Bristol Parkway
for replacement trains and buses

Before you go, check the latest sy s
information at GWR.com/Bristol /= g

This summer we're replacing a major
junction near Bristol Temple Meads.

nationalrail.co.uk or GWR.com/Bristol
#BristolRailRegen

® 7 i |- T — e Sogty oo Hh GWR BRISTL  Metwons
................ S

340/0 of passengers have seen at least one of these communications — 67% of those aware of the works versus 20% of those not aware of the works

Benchmarks from other NR studies — recall among regular passengers: OOH campaign 13% | 'Check Before you Travel' ads 19%

New question therefore not comparable to previous waves o o i

Q33a. Before we ask a few questions to understand the sort of passengers who have taken part, in a final question about the Bristol works we would e

15 | like to know whether you recgll h?\(ing seen these twc? ads rgcently? Q3§b. This is an example of a series of ads all for different routes but identical in tran SpOfthCUS [ \!
appearance. Please answer ‘Yes' if you have seen this version or a similar one for another route.

Base: W3 All respondents (420)



Knowledge among those aware of the works has declined sharply but
not significantly; only a third of those aware of the works know a

great deal or fair amount about it

Level of knowledge — based on all aware

Wave 3

37% (12

of passengers aware of
the works claim to know
a great deal/fair amount

= A great deal

= A fair amount

= Just a little

Heard about it but know
nothing more about it

18%
Benchmarks* W1 W2 W3
Derby 31% 47% 55%
London Waterloo 17% 36% 38%
Bath Spa 34% 49% n/a
King’s Cross 25% 30% n/a
Brighton 34% 18% 47%
WCML 52% 53% n/a

17

| *Please find details of these studies and differences in methodology in the introduction section (slide 4)
Q19. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the works that will be taking place in Bristol?
Base: W1/W2/W3 All aware of works (84/106/123)

Wave 2

49%

15%

No significant differences vs Wave 2 tran SpOI’thCUS i/ i

Wave 1

65%

8%

- o =



Among all passengers, knowledge about the works remains similar to
Waves 1 and 2; the greatest increase is among passengers who know
just a little about the works or have only heard about them

Level of knowledge — based on all respondents

A great deal/fair amount 11% 12% 13%
| 4% | 4% |
%
* 7%
= A great deal - 18%/ 4-% 13% o 7%
5%
= A fair amount
= Just a little
. . 0
Heard_about it but know nothing more 71% 74% 79%
about it
Not aware
Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
Q18. Before today, were you aware of these infrastructure works in Bristol? Q19. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the works that :
18 | willbe taking place in Bristol? N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 transport‘focus i\

Base: W1/W2/W3 All respondents (407/406/420)
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There have been significant increases in spontaneous mentions of the
works as an upgrade and of the signalling work. Nearly a quarter
mention disruptions associated with the works

What passengers know about the works (spontaneous) — based on all aware

Infrastructure is being
upgraded / improved

The works will be beneficial /
provide improvements

Infrastructure is being
refurbished / renovated

New infrastructure is being
built

Infrastructure is being
repaired / maintained

Modernisation work is taking
place

18%
15%
11%
7% N
5%

5%

NOTE: only response codes >3% shown
19 | Q21. What do you know about the works in Bristol?
Base: All aware of works W1/W2/W3 (84/106/123)

w2

9%

16%

12%

1%

5%

2%

wi1

11%

11%

15%

4%

4%

4%

Work on building / station

Track work is taking place

Timing of the works / the
works will be lengthy

Signalling work is taking
place

Infrastructure is being
changed / replaced

Aware of the location of the
works

Aware of it / know what it

going on / what works are...

Bus replacement services
will be in operation

Have heard / read / seen
information

The works are extensive / it
is a major project
Rail works are taking place

Work on junctions will take
place

Electrical work is taking
place / rewiring

Neutral
22%
16%
13%
1%
11%
11%
10%
7%

6%

6%

6%

6%

5%

w2

27%

8%

11%

3%

15%

5%

7%

5%

8%

6%

4%

3%

2%

wi1

18%

1%

7%

2%

10%

6%

6%

4%

10%

6%

5%

2%

2%

Negative w2z wi
There will be disruptions /
delays / cancellations / 15% 13%
closures / reduced timetables
o.
N Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 traﬂSpOFt‘fOCUS il W



Most passengers who mention disruptions anticipate long-term

benefits from the works

What passengers know about the works (spontaneous) — based on all aware

“That the whole station is being
upgraded including the roof and
undergoing major changes to
make it more climate friendly”

“The diversion will improve the
quality and safety of the use of
trains over time, although we
have to pay the price of taking
buses now”

“They are improving tracks and

signalling to ease congestion in

the area and eventually be able to
provide more train services”

20 ‘ Q21. What do you know about the works in Bristol?
Base: All aware of works W3 (123)

Work on building / station
(neutral)

“‘Improving facilities and
access at the station, including
renovations and a new roof”

“That they are planning to
modernise the station area and
improve the roof”

“Station refurbishment started a
while ago. | saw something on the
local news about signalling and
improvements at Bristol East to
improve the capacity of the lines”

There will be disruptions /
delays / cancellations / closures
/ reduced timetables (negative)

“I think the tracks and signalling in
the area are being improved and
that there are engineering works
at one or more of the junctions.
There will be bus replacement
services along the route and
journeys will be longer”

“I know there is going to be lots
of work going on. Using bus and
coach replacements seems fair

as the work is being done to
improve the train network”

“There will be disruptions to the
services through Bristol
throughout the summer months
while the old points and lines
around Bristol Temple Meads are
replaced”

o
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There has been a significant increase in prompted awareness of
diversions and rail replacements suggesting that communications
about disruptions are cutting through

Understanding implications of the works — based on all aware

50%
Major works will take place outside Bristol Temple Meads station at Bristol East Junction 44ﬂ/?%
(o]
The work will require alterations to train services over an eight-week period from 36% 45%
Saturday 10 July until Friday 3 September 339%, °
During the works some trains will be diverted and others will be replaced by buses or 26Y% 41% /T\
coaches 25%o
The new tracks will allow trains to come in and out of the station more easily, meaning _240/ 34%
less delays and better journeys 029%
The work at Bristol East Junction will involve replacing the tracks and changing the ~EEEEGEG——————————— 31% 389
layout ° 44%
The historic roof at Bristol Temple Meads will be restored to its former glory creating o~ E——————————— 27%320/
brighter more inviting environment 320/2
24%
Bristol Temple Meads station will remain open throughout the works 13% 19% ° /T\
(v]
Extensive scaffolding at Bristol Temple Meads station will allow work on the station roof _120/ 19%
to be undertaken safely while the station is still open . 21%
An extra line is being introduced to support additional suburban services being planned ~— TE——— 140/?8"/
for the future ° oro
25%
To reduce disruption for passengers, as much work as possible has been completed in _100/14%
advance reducing the length of the works from 12 weeks to 8 °1 59% onlv 13% of  th «
nly o of passengers aware of the works are
There will be further alterations to train services over the V\gecl;er:dIg:;ﬁ}/i?éggﬁr;igi NA_ 13% aware of further alternations to train services in
P 69, September
None 4%, °
0
/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 O_

*New statement added in Wave 3 therefore no comparisons to previous waves possible
21 | Q24. Which, if any, of the following statements about the works in Bristol were you aware of before today? m\Wave 3 mWave 2 Wave 1

Base: All aware of works W1/W2/W3 (84/106/123) tran Sport‘focus b



However, similar to Waves 1 and 2, passengers continue to want to
know more about service disruptions as well as the timings and

duration of the works

What else would passengers like to know (spontaneous) — based on all aware

Timings / duration / completion dates

Service disruption

17%
15%
Impact of the works / improvements / benefits 7%
4%
8%
All aspects of the works / everything 5%
4%
6%
More detailed / precise info / statistics / analysis 8%
7%
5%
How the works will be conducted 7%
2%

NOTE: only response codes >3% shown
22 | Q22. What more would you like to know about the works in Bristol?
Base: All aware of works W1/W2/W3 (84/106/123)

37%
41%
33%

27%
23%

Wave 3
Wave 2

Wave 1

o
No significant differences vs Wave 2 transport‘focus M



Passengers want to know the potential impact of the works on their
journeys — both in terms of disruptions but also eventual benefits

What else would passengers like to know (spontaneous) - based on all aware

Timings / duration / completion
dates (37%)

‘I can't remember the dates this is
happening, so it would be good to
make the dates more pronounced,
or easier to remember e.g. "Early

July" rather than “4th to 14th”

“‘How frequently services will run
from Bristol Temple Meads to
Cardiff Central and when the

work is expected to be finished”

‘Impact on journeys presented
in a calendar format
(potentially colour coded by days
indicating the extent of impact)
rather than just a list”

Q22. What more would you like to know about the works in Bristol?
Base: All aware of works (123)

23

Service disruption
(27%)

“‘Exactly how much effect there
will be on regular train journeys.
Details of altered times or
cancelling”

‘How it's going to impact my
travelling. If I'm paying a ticket
price for a train, and am switched
to a coach, I'd like to know why |
shouldn't just use a bus/coach
company and save money”

‘How much disruption it is going
to cause. | understand there will be
replacement bus services at the
end of the summer but I'm not sure
if that is something to do with
Bristol East”

Impact of the work /
improvements / benefits
(15%)

“It would be useful to quantify
the expected benefits - how
many delays are they expected
to be eliminated, how much time
(if any) will it cut off average
journeys into Bristol Temple
Meads”

“Full effect on train services
including short term disruption
and longer-term benefits”

“How much of the contracting is
going to local businesses and
how exactly will the customer
benefit, especially considering

value for money”

o

transportfocus /i



The profile of when passengers found out about the works has been
fairly consistent across waves with most finding out within a month
before the survey

When passengers found out about the works — based on all aware

Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
Today WEZD I1%

Less than a week ago but
before today 1% 75% 78% 17% 79%

About 2-3 weeks ago 22% 29% 29%
About a month ago 15% 15% 14%
More than a month ago 18% 18% 19%

Don’t know - - l%

24 Q20. When did you first find out about the work that will be taking place in Bristol?

Base: All aware of works W1/W2/W3 (87/106/123) No significant differences vs Wave 2 transportfocus |/ |



Half of passengers expect to find out about works in the first place five
or more months before. Two thirds expect the timetable to be
available two months in advance

When passengers would like to be informed about the works (cumulative percentage) — based on all respondents

Mean*
Informed in the first place (in months before works) 5.3
Detailed timetable (in months before works) 3.2
o
oo 81% 84% 84%g 10, 85%g39%,
° 73%
66% 63%
Informed in the first place 52%
45% 47%
Detailed timetable 37%
0,
26% ) 290,
15% 17% 15%16%
4% %

Pre Dec-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21  Don't know

Months before 8+ 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Works start 10 July
works start

New question therefore not comparable to previous waves

*Don’t know’ responses excluded O

25 | Q33. While the railway knows it will be carrying out improvement works well in advance, it often doesn’t know the detail of the timetable until much later. In the case of works like those taking place in

Bristol, firstly, how far in advance would you have expected to be informed that there was going to be disruption and, secondly, how far in advance would you expect the detailed timetable to be tran Sport‘focus I
published?

Base: W3 All respondents (420)



Information channels

SECTION 3



Compared with previous waves, passengers aware of the works are
significantly more likely to have found out through press and TV news

How passengers found out about the works — based on all aware

In a news article (press/TV/radio)
Posters/notices/stickers at station
Announcements made at station
Through friend/relative/colleague
National Rail Enquiries website
Leaflets at station
Announcements made on train
When researching journey
Information screens at station
TOC website

Email/SMS/text message from TOC
Social media of NR

In an advert (press/TV/radio)
Leaflets on train
Interview/phone-in show

TOC app

When buying a ticket

Wave 3

19%

18%

15%
15%
14%
13%
11%
10%
90/0
9%
7%
70/0
6%
6%
5%
5%

Posters/notices/stickers on train 4%
Social media of TOC 2% \1/
Researching an attraction 2%

*Code not included in Wave 1

27 | Q23. In which of the following ways did you find out about the works in Bristol?
Base: All aware of works W1/W2/W3 (87/106/123)

30% /)

Wave 2 Wave 1
15% 12%
25%
20%
24% 18%
17% 13%
19%
14%
13% 17%
8% 7%
12% 12%
6% 5%
12% 14%
9% 6%
16% 17%
9% 7%
9% 8%
6% 17%
6% 17%
8% 11%
2%, NA*
/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2

23%

25%

24%
21%

o
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Awareness of the Bristol works through social media channels has
declined, significantly through TOCs. This may be due to lack of
activity in the months prior to Wave 3 fieldwork

Frequency of #BristolRailRegen on Twitter across 2021: total 213 tweets

Awareness through NR social media:

Awareness through TOC social media:

20
18
16
14
12
10

oSO N b OO

.

1 1 1
Jan Feb Mar

28 | Source: Pulsar social media listening platform

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3
14% 12% 7%
1% 8% 2% \/
Aﬁ A d\
1 1 1 1 12
Apr May Jun Jul Jul

0.
/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 tran SpOI’thCUS ‘ 1]



In terms of the best ways to find out, press and TV news has become
increasingly important. When researching a journey and buying a
ticket continue to be most important, the latter increasingly so

Best way to be informed — based on all respondents

When researching journey

When buying a ticket

National Rail Enquiries website
TOC website

Announcements made at station
Posters/notices/stickers at station
Announcements made on train

In a news article (press/TV/radio)
TOC app

Leaflets at station

Social media of NR

Information screens at station
Email/SMS/text message from TOC
Posters/notices/stickers on train
In an advert (press/TV/radio)
Social media of TOC

Researching an attraction
Leaflets on train

Interview/phone-in show

Through friend/relative/colleague

*Code not included in Wave 1

Wave 3

49%
49%
45%
40%
37%
32%
29%
29% /)
25(y0
24%
22%
20%
20%
19%
19%
18%
18%
16%
10%
3% \/

Wave 2

21%
24%
22%
22%
21%
19%
19%
15%
19%
15%
17%
13%
6%

30 | Q31. What would be the best way(s) to let you know about disruption to your journey because of similar infrastructure works in the future?

Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420)

34%

32%
30%

45%
40%
43%

39%

Wave 1
39%
43%
38%
43%
33%
28%
33%
16%
22%
21%
21%

19%

19%

19%

12%
17%
NA*
14%

7%
3%

/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 o)

transportfocus I/



However, awareness through researching a journey or buying a ticket
continues to be low

Wave 3 How found out about the works — Best way to be informed —
based on all aware based on all respondents

In a news article (press/TV/radio) 30% 29%

Posters/notices/stickers at station 19% 32% How Best
Announcements made at station 18% 37% f(:uur:d way
Through friend/relative/colleague 15% 3%

National Rail Enquiries websllte 15% 45% NET: At station 449, 59%,
Leaflets at station 14% 24%
Announcements made on train 13% 29%
When researching journey 11% 49%
Information screens at station ~ 10% 20% NET: Online/App 30% 63%
TOC website 9% 40%
Email/SMS/text message from TOC ~ 9% 20%
Social media of NR 7% 22%
In an advert (press/TV/radio) 7% 19% NET: On train 17% 42%
Leaflets on train 6% 16%
Interview/phone-in show 6% 10%
TOCapp 5% 25%
When buying a ticket 5% 49%
Posters/notices/stickers on train4% 19%
Social media of TOC 2% 18%
Researching an attraction 2% 18%
o.
31 | gjgé;lQ\Pf’gzzggér;itfsomv'&%g?ﬂ c:\jivay;u(j;rxoc:g ?1bzo;)t the works in Bristol? Q31. What would be the best way(s) to let you know about disruption to your journey in the future? tran SpOl’ﬁOCUS )



Satisfaction with the information provided remains at two fifths and
is now lower than other benchmark projects, which all increased
between waves

Satisfaction with information — based on all respondents

Satisfied 38% 39% 39%

10%

= Very satisfied

= Fairly satisfied

Neither

Benchmarks* W1 W2 W3
- Falrly dissatisfied 39% 36% 37% Derby 14% 30% 43%
London Waterloo 16% 35% 42%
_ o Bath Spa 19% 35% 62%

= Very dissatisfied
* * = King's Cross 23% 48% n/a
Brighton 16% 21% 43%
Don't know 14% 16% 16% WCML 48% 52% n/a

Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
(o)

>
/

B
No significant differences vs Wave 2 transpoftfocus ﬁ

*Please find details of these studies and differences in methodology in the introduction section (slide 4)
32 | Q27. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information currently being provided about the engineering works taking place in Bristol?
Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420)
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As in Waves 1 and 2, satisfaction is linked to awareness and there have
been no significant shifts within these groups

Satisfaction with information among those aware of the work

Aware of Bristol work Not aware of Bristol work

27% 31%

-_

43% 42%

Satisfied: 67% 72% 69%

21% 21%

= Very satisfied

= Fairly satisfied

Neither
40%

= Fairly dissatisfied

= Very dissatisfied 27% 2, 25% ! ; =
(o]

' 18% 19% 19%
Don't know % —w— _2@},_
o (s}
Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1 Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
S
33 | Q27. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information currently being provided about the engineering works taking place in Bristol? No significant differences vs Wave 2 tran SP ortfo cus /f n

Base: W1/W2/W3: Aware of works (84/106/123), Not aware of works (323/300/297)



As in Waves 1 and 2, the main reason for dissatisfaction is not being
aware of the works. Some are concerned about disruptions and resent
the timing of the work as COVID restrictions start to ease

Reasons for dissatisfaction (spontaneous) — based on those dissatisfied with information

‘I had no idea this was happening,
and | may need to travel to Bristol at

short notice in the next month or

two. | would like to know how this

will affect my journey as | would

catch a local connecting train from

Bristol Temple Meads”

‘I had no idea there were any
works going to be ongoing. The

thought of bus replacement isn’t

great”

“Because | haven’t heard
anything and it’s a pretty big

station so should be more widely

advertised”

36 ‘ Q28. Why do you say that?

Base: Fairly/very dissatisfied with information (38)

Fairly dissatisfied

‘I hadn’t heard about them before
today and I've been through that
station recently”

“l don't believe that exact
information has been released on
when and what trains will be
affected”

‘I have not noticed any public
advertising. They need to
advertise via a range of mediums
across the South West to inform
people of the plans”

92% (-3) of those dissatisfied are not aware of the works

“‘Because it is going to prevent me
from using trains for a while as
they might get replaced by buses.
But I'm just ‘fairly dissatisfied’ as the
engineering works are to improve
the rails”

“This is the first | have heard of it,
surely this work could have been
done during lockdown”

“Well, it could have been done in
lockdown rather than when we
are escaping it”

Very dissatisfied

“They have been timed perfectly to
disrupt people’s free time before we
are put back into lockdown, and |
have no doubt that it's deliberate”

“There is no information at all”

“‘Because | have not received or
seen any information on it. It is a
major station, and the work will
impact many people”

o
transportfocus



Expected impact, perceived benefits and support

SECTION 4



After a decline in Wave 2, significantly more passengers now expect
the works to affect their travel plans, in line with Wave 1

Effect on travel plans — based on all respondents

Net: Effect 50% /T\ 43% 51%
® Significant effect
o]

Limited effect 37% ol 38%
No effect 20%

21% 20%
Need more info

31% o

26% 24%

Don't know
\
Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1

o =

| Q25. Based on what you now know, to what extent do you think the engineering works in Bristol will affect your travel plans for spring/summer 20217 /N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 tran Sportfocus ‘ \
Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420) h

38



Leisure passengers, females and passengers over 55 are significantly
more likely to be expecting their travel plans to be affected compared
to Wave 2

Effect (significant/limited) on travel plans by subgroups — based on all respondents

Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
Journey Leisure A 46%
purpoSe Business 64%
Commuter 75N 59%
Gender Male 54%
Female [—7 " 47%
A 16-34 52%
9e 35-54 53%
55+ T 44%
Great Western Railway (excl London) 54%
Recent . - : ¢
T0C Great Western Railway London 49%
South Western Railway 53%*
CrossCountry 50%
Recent To Bristol Temple Meads 46%
route From Bristol Temple Meads 55%
Through Bristol Temple Meads 52%
SM Great Western Railway + SM boost NA
boost CrossCountry + SM boost 50%
o0sIs NET Social Media Boost  Low base 74%
*Caution, base below n=50 /N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 _O _
Q25. Based on what you now know, to what extent do you think the engineering works in Bristol will affect your travel plans for spring/summer 2021? “/‘-f'
39 | Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420); Leisure (268/248/286), Business (70/102/78), Commuter (61/47/47); 16-34 (188/181/174), 35-54 (139/157/148), 55+ (80/68/98); Male transportfocus ﬁ i

(228/222/226), Female (177/183/191); GWR excl London (176/151/205), GWR London (99/110/122), SWR (49/55/43), XC (128/140/101); To Bristol (140/149/154), From Bristol (75/56/82),
Through Bristol (192/201/184); GWR + SM boost W2 (NA/291/311), XC + SM boost (158/164/109), NET SM boost (54/59/12)



Among those expecting to be affected, details remain similar to Wave
2 with signs of passengers increasingly planning to choose alternative

methods and avoid or reduce rail travel

Details of effect on travel plans (spontaneous) — based on significant/limited effect

May choose to use alternative methods of transport 109, 13%
(o]
. . T 15%%
May avoid / reduce rail travel o 9%
(o]
- 13%
Expect journeys to be delayed 14%
T 1%
Expect rail replacement services to be in operation - ° 15%
" 10%
Expect alternative routes to be required / diversions . 1%
(o]
Expect journey times to be extended / will need to ING_—G_————_—————_0% 139,
allow more time 10% °
Expect to make different connections / use different _50/ 8%
stations / platforms 507
Will need to adjust schedule / travel at different [EG_—_—_—————8 6%70/
times 4% ’
: : P 5%
Will need to plan my journeys better 4%50/
(o]
Expect to be inconvenienced / for journeys to be —30/ 5%
more difficult ° 6%

Related to COVID 1%

NOTE: only response codes >3% shown
41 Q26. Why is that? Please tell us how you expect your travel to be affected and what you might do differently?
Base: Significant/limited effect W1/W2/W3 (206/174/209); Limited effect (156/124/157), Significant effect (50/50/52)

Limited Significant

13% 21%

13% 21%

12% 15%

6% 23%

mWave 3
11% 6%

Wave 2
6% 17%

Wave 1
8% 6%
6% 4%
6% 2%
2% 13%
5% 4%

o
/N/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 trans pOl’thCUS ‘



Some of those expecting to be significantly affected are unwilling to
use bus replacements and will drive or stop using the impacted train

routes

Details of effect on travel plans (spontaneous) — based on significant/limited effect

Significant effect

“I plan to go back to work and

take the train on a regular basis. |

do not believe | will be able to

commute during this period.... | am

likely to continue working from
home a little longer”

“I will revert to alternative

options; online meetings or

maybe drive up to Reading
instead”

“I expect my travel to be affected
because the trains | board might
be replaced with buses which
I'm not so comfortable with now

‘I am not willing to use buses;
therefore, if the bus is the
replacement, then | will not use the
service. Also having to check for
rescheduled times and route

diversions. | will use my car instead”

“Getting to Bristol either as my final
destination or an interchange point
will be disrupted. | will sometimes
find alternative rail routes and
sometimes drive instead”

“‘Longer journey times, but | will
still travel for my delayed 2020

because of the coronavirus holiday”
pandemic. | might stop the use of
trains for a while”
42 ‘ Q26. Why is that? Please tell us how you expect your travel to be affected and what you might do differently?

Base: Significant effect (50), Limited effect (124)

Limited effect

“I would have liked to be able to
use the train for a day out but
given the alternatives | will

probably not”

‘I am unsure on how much effect
it will have but thinking that | can
be flexible with my journeys, so
there will be less impact. E.g. |
can avoid the days when there is
more disruption”

“Currently not travelling to London
office and unsure when this will
recommence. The station works

may be finished by my next
journey”

“I expect to be delayed due to the
junction works but this is unlikely to
deter us as we are only making
leisure trips”

“l would want to know about this in
advance and if | knew the likely
delay times or alternatives then |
may plan to drive to Bath”

‘I am hoping to travel to see my
parents using the train via Bristol
Temple Meads, but | should be
aware of this prior to going and
will make plans accordingly”

o
transportfocus



Expectations of benefits remain similar to Wave 2 with four in five
recognising at least one benefit; most commonly a more pleasant
experience at the station

Perceived benefits of the work — based on all respondents

A more pleasant experience when using Bristol Temple _5‘:;/7% N
Meads station 0

40%

More reliable journeys 46%

43%

, ion wi i " 40%
Bristol Temple Meads station will be easier for

L 3T%
passengers to use 31%

36 NET: Any benefit
(o]
Fewer delays to the service (i.e., better punctuality) 37% o

sz 83% (1)

29%
31%

Greater frequency of trains

27%
25%
Longer trains providing greater seating capacity % m Wave 3
0,
21% = Wave 2
0,
New suburban train services in the wider Bristol area in - %0 7o W 1
the future 18% ave
13% _
R 12%
Dontknow | 10%
14%
B 5%
No benefits | 5%
4%
?'\°/<
43 gsgé:vxnaé csigoy:duetrnzI\(/vt?m)ze/nwe:;it(s‘t\(l)v;lj‘t%esjz 2yé))u personally once the work in Bristol is complete? /I\l/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 transpor t'fOCUS {?'H



Support for the Bristol works remains at two thirds of passengers;
similar to London Waterloo and higher than other benchmark
projects

Level of support for work — based on all respondents

Support 63% 63% 59%

= Strongly support -

= Tend to support

No feelings either way

Benchmarks* WA1 w2 W3
Tend not to support Derby 36% 36% 40%
London Waterloo 69% 69% 66%
= Do not support o Bath Spa 46% 54% 58%
31% 33% 3% - . .
King's Cross 56% 62% n/a
Don’t know Brighton 49% 41% 51%
é%\l, _3%_ _%%_ WCML 60% 65% n/a
Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
*Please find details of these studies and differences in methodology in the introduction section (slide 4) Q\o,/;
44 | Q30. To what extent do you support the work in Bristol, or do you have no feelings either way? /I\l/ Indicate significant difference vs Wave 2 transportfocus ‘|

Base: All respondents W1/W2/W3 (407/406/420)



Key insights

SECTION 5



Bristol regeneration: Summary

INTRODUCTION: Network Rail (NR) will be replacing the tracks and signalling at Bristol East Junction over the summer of 2021. There is also longer-term renovation
work at Bristol Temple Meads Station in progress. This research was the last of three waves to monitor awareness and understanding of the works, messaging and
information channels as well as expected effect of and support for the works. 420 passengers who had travelled via Bristol recently and are likely to travel via Bristol in
the next six months were interviewed via a 15-minute online panel survey. 12 additional responses were collected through social media channels. The sample profile
was comparable to Waves 1 and 2. The results include comparisons to six* previous research projects Transport Focus has undertaken to understand the impact of
engineering works — although differences should be interpreted with caution.

AWARENESS: Spontaneous awareness of the works in Bristol shows signs of improvement with 29% aware; slightly but not significantly higher than for Wave 2
(+3%pts) and lower than previous projects elsewhere. Awareness continues to be highly related to recency of last journey and there has been a significant increase
among those who travel via Bristol at least monthly (+12%pts). Prompted recall of specific communications is high with 34% of passengers saying they have seen at
least one of the two communications shown — although there may be some misattribution.

UNDERSTANDING/MESSAGING: The level of knowledge among those aware of the works has declined (-12%pts since Wave 2; not statistically significant) but for the
total sample, remains similar to previous waves (-1%pt since Wave 2). Messaging regarding the disruption shows signs of improvement. However, given that the works
are imminent, knowledge of service alterations (diversions and replacement buses/coaches) remains low at 41% of those aware of the works (+15%pts) as does
knowledge of the dates at 45% (+9%pts). More work is needed to raise awareness of further alterations to train services in September (currently only 13% of those
aware of the works).

INFORMATION CHANNELS: In this wave, passengers aware of the works were most likely to find out through the press and TV news (30%) — a significant increase
compared to Waves 1 (+18%pts) and 2 (+15%pts). Finding out when buying a ticket (5%) or researching a journey (11%) remains low, although these are both
preferred ways to find out about disruption. Satisfaction with the information provided remains similar to the previous wave (38%; -1%pt since Wave 2) and continues to
be highly related to awareness of the works. The minority who are dissatisfied are concerned about potential disruptions to their journeys.

OVERALL EFFECT AND SUPPORT: After an unexplained decrease in Wave 2, those saying that the works will have a limited effect on their travel plans has returned
to the level seen in Wave 1 (50% vs 43% in W2 and 51% in W1). Recognition of the benefits of the Bristol works (83% vs 84% in W2 and 82% in W1) and support for
the works (63% vs 63 in W2 and 59% in W1) remain at a high level.

47 | ~wcML and King’s Cross benchmarks included for Waves 1 and 2 only as these studies did not include a Wave 3 tranSpOFﬁOCUS
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